General Description
The MAX1875 evaluation kit (EV kit) demonstrates a low-
cost application circuit. This dual-PWM synchronous DC-
to-DC converter operates from unregulated AC adapters
and generates precision, low-voltage rails for broad-
band gateways, digital TVs, cable modems, and set-
top boxes.
The MAX1875 EV kit provides dual 1.8V and 3.3V output

L1 1 15µH 5A power inductor
Component List
Ordering Information
19-2611; Rev 0; 10/02
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE IC PACKAGE
MAX1875EVKIT 0°C to +70°C 24 QSOP
D ESIG N A T I O N QTY DESCRIPTION
L2 1 27µH 5A power inductor
N1A, N1B,
N2A, N2B
2
Dual N-channel MOSFETs 8-pin SO
Fairchild FDS6990A
D2–D5 0 Not installed (open)
R1 1 8.06kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R2, R4 2 10kΩ ±1% resistors (0805)
R3 1 23.2kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R5 1 60.4kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R6 1 2.7kΩ ±5% resistor (0805)
R7 1 2kΩ ±5% resistor (0805)
R8 1 49.9kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R9 1 69.8kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R10 1 100kΩ ±5% resistor (0805)
R11 1 20Ω ±5% resistor (0805)
R12, R13 2 3.9Ω ±5% resistors (0805)
R14 1 154kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
R15 1 84.5kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)
JU1, JU2 2 3-pin headers
U1 1 MAX1875EEG 24-pin QSOP
None 2 Shunts
None 1 MAX1875 PC board
Quick Start
Before beginning, the following equipment is required:
• 8V to 18V power supply
• Electronic loads capable of sinking 3.5A each
• Digital multimeters (DMMs)
• 100MHz dual-trace oscilloscope
Follow these steps to verify board operation. Do not
turn on the power supply until all connections are
completed:
1) Ensure that the circuit is connected correctly to the
supply and electronic loads before applying any
power. Set electronic loads in resistive mode.
2) Verify that the shunts are across JU1 pins 1 and 2
as well as JU2 pins 2 and 3.
3) Turn on power supply.
4) Verify that the output voltages are 1.8V and 3.3V.
Evaluating Other Output Voltages
The EV kit outputs are programmed for 1.8V and 3.3V.
However, the output voltages can also be adjusted
between 1V and 15V by selecting R1/R2 and R3/R4
values. Select the feedback resistors R2 and R4. R1
and R3 are then given by:
R1 (or R3) = R2 (or R4) x [(VOUT / VFB) - 1]
where VFB = 1V. Refer to the MAX1875 data sheet for
selection of output capacitors, inductors, and compen-
sation networks.
Evaluating the MAX1876 and MAX1858
Replace U1 with the MAX1876/MAX1858.
Jumper Settings
E
va
lu